## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 21-394	
Adopt a Resolution to:	)
a. Increase appropriations and estimated revenues of \$776,871 for the	)
FY2021-22 Probation Adopted Budget, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit	)
PRO001, financed by the Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant	)
(4/5ths vote required); and	)
b. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY2021-22	)
Probation Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations and estimated	)
revenues by \$776,871, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit PRO001, financed	)
by the Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant – Senate Bill (SB) 823	)
for the mandated care, custody, and supervision of the realigned youth	)
population (4/5ths vote required).	)

**WHEREAS**, under Senate Bill SB823, signed by Governor Newsom on September 30, 2020 and effective that date, the State initiated the closing of the Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) and realigned to the counties the responsibility for youth adjudicated for serious violent felony offenses that would have formerly been eligible for commitment to the DJJ;

**WHEREAS**, the mandated program, established by Welfare & Institution Code Section(s) 1990-1995 is for the purpose of providing county-based care, custody and supervision of youth realigned from the DJJ or who would have otherwise been eligible for commitment to the DJJ;

**WHEREAS**, SB823 established a Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant Program to fund the counties' efforts to provide a replacement continuum for this realigned population;

**WHEREAS**, commencing with the FY2021-22 Budget Year, and annually thereafter, an allocation will be given to Monterey County to provide supervision, housing and appropriate rehabilitative care services to the population;

**WHEREAS**, approval of the recommended actions allocates resources from the State to the Probation Department for the implementation of the local Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant plan strategies, services, and programs in FY2021-22.

**WHEREAS**, approval of the recommendations will increase appropriations and estimated revenues under the Justice Realignment Block Grant – Senate Bill (SB) 823 for the mandated care, custody, and supervision of the realigned youth population;

**WHEREAS**, the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council approved the recommended action on October 13, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee approved to support the recommendation on October 29, 2021;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey does hereby adopt a resolution to:

a. Increase appropriations and estimated revenues of \$776,871 for the FY2021-22 Probation Adopted Budget, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit PRO001, financed by the Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant (4/5ths vote required); and

## Legistar File ID No. RES 21-194 Agenda Item No. 35

b. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY2021-22 Probation Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by \$776,871, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit PRO001, financed by the Juvenile Justice Realignment Block Grant – Senate Bill (SB) 823 for the mandated care, custody, and supervision of the realigned youth population (4/5ths vote required).

## **PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 16, 2021.

Dated: November 22, 2021

File ID: RES 21-194 Agenda Item No.: 35 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy